Movement in granted employee performance rights during FY2025

Tranche
Number of

granted rights
Exercised

Lapsed Balance at 30
June 2025

A 753,360 (270,000) - 483,360

B 941,700 - - 941,700

C 941,700 - - 941,700

D 753,360 - - 753,360

E 376,680 (135,000)  241,680

Performance Rights granted in 2024

Executive Director
In April 2023, the Company granted the Managing Director 4,502,700 performance rights with a vesting date 2
years from issue, subject to achieving the below performance hurdles. The offer was subject to approval by
Shareholders.

On 25 March 2024 the terms of the Managing Director’s second rights offer were revised by the Board of
Directors. Following shareholder approval at the 22 April 2024 Shareholder Meeting 4,545,454 rights were
issued to Mr Power on 3 May 2024 subject to achieving the below revised performance hurdles.

The difference in total fair value of performance rights immediately before and after the modification was an
increase in value of $2,883, which is to be recognised over the remaining vesting period.

Tranche 3 Tranche 4 Tranche 5 Tranche 6 Total
Vesting Date 24 months from issue 24 months from issue 24 months from issue 24 months from issue

Number of Rights 1,125,675 1,125,675 1,125,675 1,125,675 4,502,700
Fair Value at Grant
Date ($)

 $   37,147  $   37,147  $   37,147  $   13,508  $   124,950

Performance Hurdle
Finaising aircore drilling

program & reciving
approvals

Drill intercepts > 10g Drill intercepts > 20g

The Company achieving
a VWAP over any 10

consecutive trading days
prior to the Vesting Date

of $0.15 per share or
higher

Managing Director Performance Rights Offer 2 - Original

Tranche 3 Tranche 4 Tranche 5 Total
Vesting Date 12 months from issue 24 months from issue 24 months from issue

Number of Rights 3,409,090 568,182 568,182 4,545,454
Fair Value at Grant
Date ($)

 $   71,591  $   11,932  $   3,786  $   87,309

Managing Director Performance Rights Offer 2 - Revision

Performance Hurdle Continued employment

The Company
announcing drill

intercepts of greater
than 20GM of gold at

the Koonenberry Project

The Company achieving
a VWAP over any 10

consecutive trading days
prior to the Vesting Date

of $0.07 per share or
higher

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Page 65

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT | 30 June 2025

Performance Rights Granted – Daniel Power

Fair Value Assumptions – Revised Offer – April 2024 Issue

The fair value of tranche one and two has been established using the Black Scholes method as no market-based